

Case No.: 17-35427

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MARGRETTY RABANG; OLIVE OSHIRO; DOMINADOR AURE;  
CHRISTINA PEATO; ELIZABETH OSHIRO,  
Appellees,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR.; RICK D. GEORGE; AGRIPINA SMITH; BOB  
SOLOMON; LONA JOHNSON; KATHERINE CANETE; ELIZABETH KING  
GEORGE; KATRICE ROMERO; DONIA EDWARDS; RICKIE WAYNE  
ARMSTRONG,  
Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Washington

No. 2:17-cv-00088-JCC

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Connie Sue Martin, WSBA #26525  
Christopher H. Howard, WSBA #11074  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Facsimile: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. REPLY .....	1
A. Rabang Concede the District Court’s Exhaustion Analysis Is Not Defensible and Fail to Argue Controlling Precedent .....	4
B. Rabang Mistake the Significance of the BIA Letters .....	7
C. This Court Should Reverse Due to Sovereign Immunity Because This Is an Official Capacity Suit.....	12
1. Rabang Sue the Individuals <i>Because of</i> Their Official Acts on Behalf of the Tribe .....	13
2. Relief Would Operate Against the Tribe ..	21
3. Rabang Decline to Discuss or Apply <i>Lewis</i> <i>v. Clarke</i> , Which Supports Application of Sovereign Immunity to Bar the Lawsuit .....	27
4. Sovereign Immunity Applies to This Official Capacity Suit; Standing Is Not an Issue.....	28
D. This Court Should Reverse for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Intra-Tribal Dispute .....	32
II. CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	8, 31
<i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Haw., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 29
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 12, 33
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996, 127 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1994).....	29
<i>Hammond v. Jewell</i> , 139 F. Supp.3d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15, 21
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 184 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>In re Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. In Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3, 8, 26
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (April 25, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 26, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992) .....	28
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mem'l, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Cypress</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....	3
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 26, 33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194, 1197 n.1 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 210 F. Supp.2d 71 (D.R.I. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 28 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 77 L. Ed. 2d 580, 103 S. Ct. 2961 (1983) .....	29
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>DOI</i> , 837 F. Supp.2d 1184 (D. Dev. 2011).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704, 706 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(c).....	9
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	22
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 5.03[3][c] (2005 ed.) .....	8
